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from waiving his right to jury trial in the Superior Court in which event the 
case shall be heard by a Justice of the Superior Court 'without jury. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
Act shall become effective on May I, I975. 

Effective May 1, 1975 

CHAPTER 140 

AN ACT to Repeal the Requirements that Assessors Conduct Annual 
Inventories of Births, Beekeepers and Dogs. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. 7 MRSA § 2503 is repealed. 

Sec. 2. 7 MRSA § 3401, as last amended by PL I973, c. 788, § 3I, is re­
pealed. 

Sec. 3. 7 MRSA § 3402, as last amended by PL I973, c. 625, § 43, IS re­
pealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

§ 3402. Copies of law posted 

The commissioner shall seasonably forward to the clerks of the several 
municipalities copies of sections 3451, 3452 and 3701 to 3703, and each clerk 
shall annually, at least 20 days before the first day of April, post said copies 
in the usual places for posting notices of the annual municipal or town 
elections. 

Sec. 4. 22 MRSA § 2762 is repealed. 

Effective October 1, 1975 

CHAPTER 141 

AN ACT to Provide Criminal Penalty for Tampering with Passenger 
Tramways. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

17 MRSA § 2509 is enacted to read: 

§ 2509. Tampering with passenger tramway 

Whoever shall willfully break, injure, tamper with or remove part or parts 
of any passenger tramway as defined in Title 25, section 1902, shall be pun­
ished by a fine of not more than $500 or by imprisonment for not more than 
I I months, or by both. 

Effective October 1, 1975 




